You

What the world thinks
YouGov / The Times Survey Results

Sample Size: 1135 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 2nd - 5th October 2017

Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib . Lib Don't
Total [ Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|[1135{252]| 238 | 60 |325| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 |260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Holyrood Constituency Headline Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Con 25181 5 29 0 16 45 7 42 100 O 0 0 0 0 27 22 15 17 25 39
Lab 259 73 13 6 28 21 16 33 0 100 O 0 0 0 23 27 30 23 25 24
Lib Dem 5 3 2 51 1 7 2 1 9 0 0 100 0 0 0 5 6 6 4 5 7
SNP 42 | 4 14 3 92 a7 28 73 13 0o o 0 100 O 0 42 43 42 52 42 28
Other 3 3 5 3 1 3 4 4 3 0o o 0 0 100 100 | 4 2 8 3 3 1
Holyrood Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Green 2 1 5 2 1 2 2 3 1 0o o 0 o 74 0 2 2 4 3 1 1
Scottish Socialist Party 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UKIP 1 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 0o o 0 0o 21 0 1 0 1 0 1 0
Solidarity 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o o 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0o o0 0 0 4 0 0 0 1 0 0 0
Holyrood Non Voters
Would Not Vote 8 1 3 2 1 3 4 4 8 0o o 0 0 0 0 6 10 10 12 5 5
Don't know 12 |10 11 24 5 11 11 8 13 0o o0 0 0 0 100 | 10 14 6 16 12 8
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Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .
Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland 9Ilslands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
Weighted Sample|1135|250]340]227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
Holyrood Constituency Headline Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Con 25 131 22 26 21 33 25 32 24 22 21 24 12
Lab 25 |25 25 24 25 16 11 25 33 28 28 23 29
Lib Dem 5 7 5 5 6 3 15 5 3 2 2 7 7
SNP 42 | 36 43 43 46 44 44 35 37 44 48 41 49
Other 3 1 5 2 2 4 4 2 3 3 1 4 3
Holyrood Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Green 2 1 4 2 2 3 4 1 2 1 1 2 3
Scottish Socialist Party 0 o 0O 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UKIP 1 o 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 0 1 2 0
Solidarity 0 o 0O 0 o 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Holyrood Non Voters
Would Not Vote 8 5 7 8 12 13 8 7 4 7 5 8 15
Don't know 12 111 11 9 15 12 17 14 6 20 10 9 9
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib . Lib Don't
Total [ Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|[1135{252] 238 | 60 |325| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 |260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
If there were an election to the Scottish Parliament tomorrow,
and thinking about the constituency vote, how would you
vote?
Conservative 20 | 73 4 22 0 14 38 6 33 100 O 0 0 0 0 23 17 13 13 21 35
Labour 20| 8 64 9 5 24 18 14 26 0 100 O 0 0 0 19 21 26 17 21 21
Liberal Democrat 4 3 2 38 1 6 2 1 7 0 0 100 0 0 0 4 5 5 3 4 6
Scottish National Party 341 3 13 3 87 40 24 64 11 0o o0 0 100 O 0 35 33 36 38 35 25
Some other party 2 3 5 2 1 2 4 3 2 0 0 0 0 100 2 3 2 6 2 2 1
Wouldn't vote 8 1 3 2 1 3 4 4 8 0o o 0 0 0 0 6 10 10 12 5 5
Don't know 12 | 9 10 24 5 11 10 8 13 0 O 0 0 0 98 9 14 4 16 12 8
Which other party would you vote for?
Green 68 | 31 87 71 83 89 50 84 50 0o o0 0 0o 74 0 57 85 56 89 46 70
Scottish Socialist Party 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 19 |58 0 0 0 0 39 4 38 0o o0 0 0 21 0 24 11 19 4 40 30
Solidarity 1 0 0 0 17 0 0 3 0 0o o 0 0 2 0 2 0 0 4 0 0
Some other party 3 0 0 29 0 0 4 0 5 0 0 0 0 4 0 3 4 8 3 0 0
Don't know 8 |11 13 0 0 11 7 10 8 0 0 0 0 0 100 | 14 0 18 0 14 0
Scottish Regional Headline Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Conservative 23 |78 4 23 0 15 43 7 40 94 1 4 0 1 19 | 26 21 11 16 24 39
Labour 24 1 10 69 12 7 27 20 15 32 2 89 4 2 0 19 22 26 25 22 26 24
Lib Dem 6 4 4 57 0 8 2 1 10 2 2 81 1 0 15 6 6 6 6 4 8
SNP 3B | 3 14 0 74 39 24 60 12 0o 3 5 80 20 16 | 35 35 35 44 34 23
Other 12 | 6 9 8 18 12 11 17 7 2 6 6 16 79 31|11 12 23 12 11 6
Scottish Regional Vote: Others
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Green 6 0 7 7 10 8 2 10 3 0 5 6 9 38 5 6 7 16 7 4 3
Scottish Socialist Party 3 0 1 0 7 2 3 5 1 0o o 0 6 0 7 2 4 0 3 5 2
UKIP 1 4 0 0 0 1 3 1 2 1 1 0 0 22 10 2 1 3 1 2 1
Other 1 2 1 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 0 0 0 20 9 2 0 4 2 0 0
Scottish Regional Vote: Non Voters
Wouldn't vote 8 1 3 2 1 3 4 4 7 0 0 0 0 2 6 9 8 11 6 4
Don't know 12 | 9 12 26 5 10 12 8 13 3 1 2 2 4 83 9 15 6 16 12 7
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Weighted Sample

If there were an election to the Scottish Parliament tomorrow,

and thinking about the constituency vote, how would you
vote?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Scottish National Party

Some other party

Wouldn't vote

Don't know

Which other party would you vote for?
Green
Scottish Socialist Party
UK Independence Party (UKIP)
Solidarity
Some other party
Don't know

Scottish Regional Headline Vote
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Conservative
Labour
Lib Dem
SNP
Other
Scottish Regional Vote: Others
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Green
Scottish Socialist Party
UKIP
Other

Scottish Regional Vote: Non Voters
Wouldn't vote
Don't know

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .
Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250]340)227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
20 | 26 18 21 15 25 19 26 22 17 17 20 9
20 |21 21 20 18 12 9 20 29 21 24 19 22
4 6 4 4 4 2 12 4 3 2 2 6 5
34 | 30 36 36 33 33 33 28 33 33 40 34 37
2 1 4 2 2 3 3 2 2 3 1 3 2
8 5 7 8 12 13 8 7 4 7 5 8 15
12 |11 10 9 15 12 17 13 6 19 10 9 9
68 | 70 68 67 67 78 100 38 78 42 55 55 93
0 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
19 | 0 15 26 33 15 0 15 11 11 45 45 0
1|15 0 0 O 0 0 15 0 0 0 0 0
3 115 1 7 O 6 0 0 11 0 0 0 7
8 0O 16 0 O 0 0 32 0 47 0 0 0
23 |32 20 23 20 34 27 30 22 20 20 21 12
24 |22 23 25 25 15 10 21 32 31 29 24 24
6 7 7 3 5 6 17 7 3 3 4 6 5
35 |28 35 37 40 38 33 34 33 34 39 31 40
12 |11 14 12 9 6 14 8 10 12 8 17 18
6 6 9 4 4 4 8 2 3 4 3 12 15
3 2 3 5 3 2 1 4 3 5 4 3 1
1 2 2 1 2 1 2 0 1 2 2 3 2
1 1 1 3 1 0 3 2 4 0 0 0 0
8 4 6 8 12 13 8 7 4 5 5 8 12
12 |11 14 10 12 10 16 14 6 17 10 12 13
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib . Lib Don't
Total [ Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|[1135{252] 238 | 60 |325| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 |260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
And thinking about the regional or party vote for the Scottish
Parliament, which party list would you vote for?
Conservative 19 (70 4 17 0 13 37 6 31 91 1 4 0 1 3 22 16 9 12 20 35
Labour 19 | 9 59 9 7 23 17 14 25 2 88 4 2 0 3 18 20 21 16 21 21
Liberal Democrat 5 3 3 41 0 7 1 1 8 2 2 80 1 0 2 5 5 5 4 3 7
Scottish National Party 281 3 12 0 70 34 21 53 9 0o 3 5 78 19 2 30 27 30 32 28 21
Green 5 0 6 5 9 7 2 9 3 0 5 6 8 37 1 5 5 13 5 3 3
Scottish Socialist Party 2 0 1 0 7 2 3 4 1 0 0 0 6 0 1 2 3 0 2 4 2
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 1 3 0 0 0 1 3 1 1 1 1 0 0 21 1 2 1 3 1 2 1
Some other party 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 1 1 1 0 0 0 19 1 1 0 4 1 0 0
Wouldn't vote 8 1 3 2 1 3 4 4 7 0o o 0 0 0 2 6 9 8 11 6 4
Don't know 12 | 9 12 26 5 10 12 8 13 3 1 2 2 4 83 9 15 6 16 12 7
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain
to vote), how likely would you be to vote in an election to the
Scottish Parliament tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 6 1 2 2 1 2 4 2 6 0 1 0 1 0 3 5 7 5 10 4 3
1 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 1 0o o0 0 0 0 0 2 2 4 2 1 1
2 2 1 1 0 0 1 2 1 1 0 1 6 0 0 6 1 2 5 2 1 1
3 2 1 1 1 0 2 1 1 2 0o 1 2 1 3 6 2 1 2 3 1 0
4 1 1 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 1 1 4 1 2 2 1 2 1 1 1 1
5 4 2 3 2 3 4 2 5 3 1 3 0 5 0 15 3 5 1 6 5 0
6 2 1 1 2 1 1 3 1 2 3 2 4 1 2 5 2 2 6 3 1 0
7 3 5 2 2 3 3 3 3 4 5 3 2 3 6 1 4 3 7 3 4 0
8 6 5 6 3 4 6 6 4 7 5 6 7 6 5 7 5 7 9 7 3 3
9 8 8 7 17 8 9 6 8 8 7 7 14 8 19 7 8 7 4 8 7 11
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 65 | 77 76 69 80 71 73 72 66 77 74 62 73 63 47 | 68 62 56 55 72 78
Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Con 23 | 82 3 20 0 14 43 6 40 92 1 4 1 0 19 25 21 15 17 25 35
Lab 307 87 20 8 34 23 22 37 3 93 11 8 26 52| 28 32 35 31 29 27
Lib Dem 5 4 1 57 0 6 2 0 8 3 0 79 0 0 11 6 4 6 4 3 8
SNP 40 4 6 1 90 44 28 69 12 1 3 6 90 17 16 39 41 41 46 42 28
Other 2 3 3 2 1 2 3 2 2 0o 3 0 1 57 1 2 2 4 2 2 3
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And thinking about the regional or party vote for the Scottish
Parliament, which party list would you vote for?

Conservative

Labour

Liberal Democrat

Scottish National Party

Green

Scottish Socialist Party

UK Independence Party (UKIP)
Some other party

Wouldn't vote

Don't know

On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain
to vote), how likely would you be to vote in an election to the
Scottish Parliament tomorrow?

0 - Certain NOT to vote

© 0o ~NOO U WNPR

10 - Absolutely certain to vote

Westminster Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
Con
Lab
Lib Dem
SNP
Other

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .
Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland 9Ilslands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250]340)227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
19 | 27 16 19 15 26 21 24 20 15 17 17 9
19 |19 18 21 19 12 7 16 29 24 24 19 18
5 6 6 3 4 5 13 5 3 2 3 5 4
28 | 23 28 30 30 29 25 27 29 27 33 25 30
5 5 8 3 3 3 6 2 2 3 2 10 12
2 2 2 4 2 1 1 3 3 4 3 2 1
1 1 1 1 1 0 1 0 1 2 1 2 2
1 1 0 2 O 0 3 2 3 0 0 0 0
8 4 6 8 12 13 8 7 4 5 5 8 12
12 |11 14 10 12 10 16 14 6 17 10 12 13
6 4 4 6 10 9 7 8 3 4 4 5 10
2 0o 2 1 3 3 3 0 0 1 0 3 4
2 1 1 2 3 4 0 0 2 2 1 2 2
2 2 3 1 1 1 2 2 1 2 1 2 3
1 1 2 0 2 1 2 1 1 2 2 1 0
4 3 3 5 6 2 8 1 4 8 5 3 4
2 1 1 3 2 0 1 6 1 1 1 1 4
3 4 4 1 3 2 2 3 5 8 5 0 1
6 5 6 6 6 9 5 3 5 3 3 7 9
8 8 7 6 10 8 6 6 12 4 10 6 8
65 | 71 68 68 54 61 63 69 67 64 68 69 54
23 129 20 23 22 30 30 30 22 20 20 20 14
30 |30 29 29 30 24 14 28 35 34 31 30 35
5 7 5 4 4 3 12 3 3 2 1 10 7
40 | 33 42 43 41 39 42 38 37 42 45 37 42
2 1 4 1 2 3 1 1 3 2 2 3 3
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib . Lib Don't
Total [ Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|[1135{252] 238 | 60 |325| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 |260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
UKIP 1 3 0 0 0 0 3 0 2 0o 1 0 0o 22 0 1 0 2 0 1 1
Green 1 0 3 2 1 2 0 2 1 0 1 0 1 33 1 1 2 3 1 0 2
BNP 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o o0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Respect 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Other 0 2 0 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 0 0 3 3 1 0 3 0 0 0
Westminster: Non Voters
Would Not Vote 2 4 2 3 1 2 4 2 3 2 3 0 1 54 3 3 2 6 2 2 3
Don't know 11 1 4 2 1 4 6 7 10 0 2 7 1 12 23 8 14 14 14 9 5
Westminster: If there were a general election held tomorrow,
which party would you vote for?
Conservative 18 | 69 2 15 0 11 36 5 31 84 1 3 1 0 4 21 15 12 12 19 29
Labour 23| 6 75 14 8 29 19 19 28 3 89 10 8 18 11 | 23 23 28 22 23 22
Liberal Democrat 4 3 1 41 0 5 1 0 6 3 0 66 0 0 2 5 3 5 3 2 7
Scottish National Party (SNP) 31 | 2 5 0 85 37 22 59 9 0o 2 5 86 10 3 32 29 30 33 32 24
Some other party 2 4 2 2 1 2 4 2 2 1 3 0 1 43 1 3 2 6 1 2 2
Would not vote 9 1 4 2 1 4 5 6 9 0o 2 6 1 9 6 7 12 13 12 8 5
Don’t know 13 |15 11 25 5 12 13 8 15 9 3 10 3 20 74 | 10 16 7 16 14 11
Westminster: And which of these parties would you vote for?
Green 50 | 0O 100 71 83 99 6 94 19 0 56 0 95 55 26 | 29 77 39 79 18 57
UK Independence Party (UKIP) 32 |63 0 0 17 0 61 6 50 19 44 0 0 37 0 42 18 20 14 60 43
British National Party (BNP) 2 0 0 0 0 0 3 0 3 3 0 0 0 3 0 3 0 0 5 2 0
Women's Equality Party 1 0 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 0 0 1 0 2 0 0
Some other party 17 |37 O 29 0 0 29 0 27 78 0 0 0 6 74 | 26 4 41 0 20 O
Don't know 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0o o0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain
to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a general election
tomorrow?
0 - Certain NOT to vote 7 0 1 3 1 2 4 3 6 0 2 5 1 0 6 5 9 7 11 4 3
1 3 0 1 0 0 2 0 2 2 0o 1 0 1 9 1 2 3 6 2 3 1
2 1 0 0 1 0 1 1 0 1 0 0 8 0 0 4 1 1 2 1 1 1
3 2 0 0 0 0 2 0 1 1 1 0 6 2 3 3 1 2 2 2 1 1
4 1 0 0 1 0 0 1 1 1 0o o0 0 1 0 3 1 1 0 2 1 0
5 5 2 5 2 1 4 3 5 4 2 3 0 4 4 16 3 6 3 7 5 2
6 2 1 1 0 2 1 2 1 2 2 2 2 1 0 3 2 2 3 2 2 0
7 4 5 3 3 4 4 5 5 3 6 4 0 5 5 4 3 5 10 6 3 1
8 5 5 3 8 3 5 5 4 6 4 6 11 5 4 7 5 5 4 6 5 3
9 8 9 9 12 10 9 8 8 10 8 7 15 9 11 8 8 8 7 9 7 9
10 - Absolutely certain to vote 63 | 77 77 69 80 71 71 69 65 77 75 55 71 63 45 | 69 59 56 54 69 78
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Other Parties Voting Intention
[Weighted by likelihood to vote, excluding those who would not
vote or don't know]
UKIP
Green
BNP
Respect
Other
Westminster: Non Voters
Would Not Vote
Don't know

Westminster: If there were a general election held tomorrow,
which party would you vote for?
Conservative
Labour
Liberal Democrat
Scottish National Party (SNP)
Some other party
Would not vote
Don’t know

Westminster: And which of these parties would you vote for?

Green

UK Independence Party (UKIP)
British National Party (BNP)
Women's Equality Party

Some other party

Don't know

On a scale of 0 (certain NOT to vote) to 10 (absolutely certain
to vote), how likely would you be to vote in a general election
tomorrow?

0 - Certain NOT to vote

© 00 ~NO U~ WNER

10 - Absolutely certain to vote

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .
Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland 9Ilslands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250]340)227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
1 0o 2 1 o0 1 0 1 2 1 1 1 1
1 1 2 0 1 2 1 0 1 1 2 2 2
0 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
0 0o 0 1 o0 0 0 3 0 0 0 0 0
2 1 4 2 2 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 3
115 9 12 17 18 16 8 4 10 6 9 19
18 | 24 16 18 16 22 20 23 18 15 17 17 10
23 |25 23 23 22 18 10 22 30 25 27 25 24
4 6 4 3 3 2 8 3 2 2 1 8 5
31 |27 33 33 29 28 28 28 32 31 38 30 29
2 1 4 2 1 2 1 3 3 2 2 2 2
9 5 8 10 14 16 12 7 4 9 5 8 16
13 |12 13 12 15 11 20 14 11 17 10 10 14
50 |85 47 13 72 68 100 3 37 54 78 57 67
32 | 0 44 26 23 23 0 19 51 46 22 39 25
2 o o 7 2 9 0 0 2 0 0 0 0
1 o o o0 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0
17 (15 9 54 0 0 0 78 9 0 0 0 8
0 0O 0 0 O 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
7 5 5 8 9 10 10 9 3 6 5 4 12
3 1 3 1 4 4 3 0 2 2 0 4 5
1 0 1 2 1 2 1 1 0 1 1 3 0
2 2 2 1 1 1 2 0 2 1 1 3 2
1 1 1 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 1 0 1
5 4 4 3 8 2 12 1 3 11 3 4 5
2 2 1 3 2 2 0 4 1 2 3 0 1
4 1 7 2 5 2 4 3 3 7 6 4 5
5 5 3 3 7 7 3 5 7 3 4 3 5
8 9 7 9 8 7 6 8 13 5 10 7 8
63 | 71 66 67 52 61 60 67 64 63 66 67 56
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Total | Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab Lib SNP | Other Don't Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|1135(252| 238 | 60 [325| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225| 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 | 260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Generally speaking, do you think Scotland is heading in the
right or wrong direction?
Right direction 35 110 29 21 69 42 27 56 20 11 23 20 68 37 18 | 36 34 39 36 36 28
Wrong direction 39 |74 40 50 14 33 53 22 54 77 45 52 12 35 35| 43 34 36 30 44 49
Don't know 27 | 16 32 28 17 26 20 22 27 12 31 28 21 27 47 | 21 32 25 34 20 22
1-5 2-5
June Oct
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 38 39| 3 27 5 84 46 25 76 9 2 21 6 83 44 23 | 42 36 45 45 40 23
No 50 50 | 95 61 86 8 45 68 16 81 96 68 81 10 43 52 | 48 51 38 40 52 70
Would notvote 3 4 0 1 0 1 2 1 2 3 0o 1 6 1 0 6 4 4 6 6 2 3
Don’tknow 8 7 2 1 9 7 7 6 6 7 2 11 8 5 13 18| 6 9 11 9 7 4
Should Scotland be an independent country? [Excluding
don't know and wouldn't vote]
Yes 43 44 | 3 31 5 91 51 27 83 10 2 24 7 89 51 31 | 47 41 54 53 43 25
No 57 56 | 97 69 95 9 49 73 17 90 98 76 93 11 49 69 | 53 59 46 47 57 75
24-27 25
April  Oct
In principle, do you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence at some point in the
next five years?
Should be a referendum 42 39 | 4 32 7 75 45 24 70 12 3 26 9 78 55 20 | 41 37 53 44 39 23
Should not be a referendum 51 52 | 96 59 84 17 48 70 21 81 97 66 79 16 36 58 | 51 53 36 44 55 73
Don’tknow 7 9 0 9 9 9 7 6 8 7 0 8 12 6 9 22| 8 10 1 12 7 5
More specifically, would you support or oppose having a
referendum on Scottish independence...
After Brexit negotiations have concluded, but before Britain
actually leaves the European Union?
Would support holding a referendum at this time 37 37 2 31 19 70 47 17 65 14 2 29 20 70 52 21 | 41 33 52 43 33 23
Would oppose holding a referendum at this time 49 50 | 93 59 77 18 43 75 22 77 95 61 70 18 48 48 | 49 51 31 42 57 67
Don'tknow 14 13 5 10 5 12 10 8 13 9 2 9 10 11 0 31 10 16 17 15 11 10
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Generally speaking, do you think Scotland is heading in the
right or wrong direction?
Right direction
Wrong direction

Don't know
1-5
June
Should Scotland be an independent country?
Yes 38
No 50
Would notvote 3

Don’t know 8

Should Scotland be an independent country? [Excluding

don't know and wouldn't vote]
Yes 43
No 57

24-27
April
In principle, do you think there should or should not be a
referendum on Scottish independence at some point in the
next five years?
Should be a referendum 42
Should not be a referendum 51
Don’t know 7

More specifically, would you support or oppose having a
referendum on Scottish independence...
After Brexit negotiations have concluded, but before Britain
actually leaves the European Union?
Would support holding a referendum at this time 37
Would oppose holding a referendum at this time 49
Don'tknow 14

10

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .

Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250]340)227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
35 |33 41 31 32 36 32 36 31 31 43 40 27
39 | 44 34 39 39 38 39 40 44 35 37 39 35
27 | 23 25 30 28 26 29 24 25 35 19 21 38
2-5

Oct

39 |32 43 37 41 40 44 36 35 42 41 37 39
50 | 58 47 53 44 48 51 52 54 43 47 55 42
4 3 2 3 9 3 2 3 3 7 1 2 12
7 8 9 7 7 9 4 8 8 7 11 6 6
44 | 36 48 41 48 45 46 41 39 49 47 40 48
56 | 64 52 59 52 55 54 59 61 51 53 60 52
2-5

Oct

39 | 31 43 38 40 41 40 36 38 43 38 37 39
52 | 61 50 55 45 54 53 55 54 47 48 57 46
9 7 6 7 15 5 8 9 8 10 14 6 15
37 | 36 44 32 34 40 38 29 36 41 36 38 39
50 | 53 46 55 49 49 43 60 55 44 50 53 42
13 111 10 13 18 12 19 11 9 15 14 9 20
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Total | Con | Lab Lib SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab Lib SNP | Other Don't Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|1135[252] 238 | 60 [325]| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225| 49 [384] 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 | 260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
24-27 2-5
April  Oct
After Britain has left the European Union?
Would support holding a referendum at this time 35 38 8 32 17 71 45 26 67 16 9 34 16 69 37 25 | 42 34 55 44 34 26
Would oppose holding a referendum at this time 48 45 | 83 53 71 16 42 61 19 70 85 54 58 18 46 44 | 44 46 26 36 53 61
Don'tknow 17 6|9 15 12 13 13 13 14 14 6 12 25 13 17 31| 13 19 20 20 13 13
15-18
May
In hindsight, do you think Britain was right or wrong to vote
to leave the European Union?
Right to leave 31 30 | 60 21 23 17 5 79 25 36 62 23 23 17 38 29| 34 25 22 23 37 36
Wrong to leave 57 59 133 73 71 78 88 13 66 55 30 68 68 78 49 48 | 59 60 65 64 51 57
Don'tknow 12 1 | 8 6 5 4 7 8 9 9 8 9 9 6 13 23| 7 15 13 13 11 7
How optimistic or pessimistic are you about how Britain's
Brexit negotiations are going?
Very optimistic 2 | 6 1 1 1 | 0 7 | 2 3 I 7 1 0 1 6 0 | 4 1 | 5 2 3 1
Fairly optimistic 14 | 34 7 18 5 5 32 10 17 37 9 15 5 12 13 | 16 12 11 11 17 17
TOTAL OPTIMISTIC 16 40 8 19 6 5| 39 12 20 44 10 15 6 18 13 20 i3 16 13 20 18
Fairly pessimistic 33 144 32 41 24 35 30 25 38 40 33 48 27 46 31| 29 36 28 36 29 33
Very pessimistic 39| 8 46 40 64 52 17 53 29 9 44 37 59 34 24| 43 35 49 36 42 35
TOTAL PESSIMISTIC 72 52 78 81 88 87 47 78 67 49 77 8 86 80 55 72 71 77 72 71 68
Don't know 3|8 14 1 6| 8 14 | 10 3 |7 18 o 7 2 3|9 1|7 15 10 14
And how optimistic or pessimistic are you about Britain's
future after leaving the EU?
Very optimistic 11 | 30 5 9 5 | 1 32 | 9 13 | 34 3 3 4 22 8 | 13 8 | 9 8 15 12
Fairly optimistic 20 | 39 14 17 13 11 41 13 27 39 20 18 12 16 17 | 24 16 8 15 23 32
TOTAL OPTIMISTIC 31 69 19 26 18 12 73 22 40 73 23 21 16 38 25 37 24 17 23 38 44
Fairly pessimistic 30 | 23 35 47 28 39 11 27 32 21 31 47 33 34 27 | 27 34 36 36 21 27
Very pessimistic 27 | 3 33 25 49 41 6 40 18 4 34 21 44 25 16 | 28 26 34 28 29 20
TOTAL PESSIMISTIC 57 26 68 72 77 80 17 67 50 25 65 68 77 59 43 55 60 70 64 50 47
Don't know 12| 4 13 2 5| 8 10| 1 9 |2 122 112 7 3 32|8 15 |13 13 11 8
Once the Brexit negotiations are complete and the terms of
Britain's exit from the EU have been agreed, do you think
there should or should not be a referendum to accept or
reject them?
Should 46 | 19 54 46 65 61 20 58 36 16 59 49 65 44 29 | 48 45 65 47 41 41
Should not 33|69 25 34 19 22 61 22 46 74 26 28 15 49 30 | 39 28 22 28 43 38
Don't know 21 |12 21 21 16 17 19 20 18 10 15 23 20 7 41 | 14 27 14 25 15 21
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Weighted Sample

After Britain has left the European Union?
Would support holding a referendum at this time
Would oppose holding a referendum at this time
Don't know

In hindsight, do you think Britain was right or wrong to vote
to leave the European Union?
Right to leave
Wrong to leave
Don't know

How optimistic or pessimistic are you about how Britain's
Brexit negotiations are going?
Very optimistic
Fairly optimistic
TOTAL OPTIMISTIC
Fairly pessimistic
Very pessimistic
TOTAL PESSIMISTIC
Don't know

And how optimistic or pessimistic are you about Britain's
future after leaving the EU?
Very optimistic
Fairly optimistic
TOTAL OPTIMISTIC
Fairly pessimistic
Very pessimistic
TOTAL PESSIMISTIC
Don't know

Once the Brexit negotiations are complete and the terms of
Britain's exit from the EU have been agreed, do you think
there should or should not be a referendum to accept or
reject them?
Should
Should not
Don't know

12

24-27
April

35
48
17

15-18
May

31
57
12

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .

Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135(250]340]227(318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-5

Oct

38 |33 45 35 37 37 38 34 35 43 40 42 39
45 | 53 42 50 39 52 43 51 50 44 45 43 29
16 |14 13 15 24 11 19 14 15 13 15 15 32
30 123 25 35 36 35 29 42 24 30 29 28 16
59 | 69 70 54 44 55 58 44 64 60 61 66 68
118 5 11 20 10 13 13 12 10 10 6 16
2 2 2 5 1 2 5 3 1 1 2 4 1
14 | 13 12 17 14 16 13 17 16 9 13 14 10
16 15 14 22 15 18 18 20 17 10 15 18 11
33 |35 36 31 28 37 25 36 37 25 26 33 36
39 | 43 42 35 34 36 43 33 36 37 44 43 39
72 78 78 66 62 73 68 69 73 62 70 76 75
138 7 12 23| 10 14 11 10 28 14 7 14
119 9 16 10 14 11 13 9 9 13 14 3
20 | 21 16 20 23 20 20 27 19 20 18 16 17
31 30 25 36 33 34 31 40 28 29 31 30 20
30 |32 37 29 23 34 20 29 36 25 30 27 38
27 |31 29 25 24 24 34 21 22 31 29 33 27
57 63 66 54 47 58 54 50 58 56 59 60 65
2|8 9 10 19| 7 15 10 14 14 11 10 14
46 | 52 51 39 41 38 41 38 51 43 50 49 59
33 133 31 40 31 46 37 42 30 28 26 36 16
21 |15 17 21 28 16 22 20 19 29 25 15 25
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Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib \ Lib Don't
Total [ Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|1135]252] 238 | 60 |[325| 606 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 | 260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
29-31
Aug é_5
2016 O°
Do you think that Theresa May is doing well or badly as
Prime Minister?
Very well 6 2 6 0 4 0 1 5 1 2 7 0 1 0 6 0 2 1 2 1 2 3
Fairly well 29 19 | 54 10 19 6 10 39 10 28 56 12 13 8 12 12 | 17 20 11 14 22 28
TOTAL WELL 35 21 60 10 23 6 11 44 11 30 63 12 14 8 18 12 19 21 13 15 24 31
Fairly badly 13 29 | 26 31 33 23 | 30 27 | 23 32 I 27 27 43 25 32 38 | 26 31 | 25 31 28 27
Very badly 9 41 6 51 37 67 52 23 60 28 6 53 32 64 42 22 | 49 34 50 43 43 33
TOTAL BADLY 22 70 32 82 70 90 82 50 83 60 33 80 75 89 74 60 75 65 75 74 71 60
Don'tknow 43 10| 8 8 7 3| 7 8 | 7 0 |4 8 11 3 8 29|66 14 |12 12 6 9
Do you think that Jeremy Corbyn is doing well or badly as
leader of the Labour party?
Very well 3 13 6 30 6 14 16 10 16 11 6 31 3 13 10 8 14 12 18 13 15 8
Fairly well 15 40 | 32 46 37 49 49 32 45 38 33 50 42 47 46 31 | 42 38 43 36 39 47
TOTAL WELL 18 53 38 76 43 63 65 42 61 49 39 81 45 60 56 39 56 50 61 49 54 55
Fairly badly 27 19 | 24 10 36 16 15 21 15 22 25 10 30 19 5 17 | 17 20 18 19 19 19
Very badly 33 14 | 29 5 11 12 8 27 13 16 31 2 4 11 25 13 18 10 11 13 17 16
TOTAL BADLY 60 33 53 15 47 28 23 48 28 38 56 12 34 30 30 30 35 30 29 32 36 35
Don'tknow 22 14|10 9 9 9| 12 9 | 1 13 |5 7 22 9 13 32|88 19 |10 19 10 10
Do you think Nicola Sturgeon is doing well or badly as First
Minister?
Very well 24 15 2 6 1 40 21 8 29 4 1 3 3 41 4 0 15 16 19 15 17 11
Fairly well 29 31 7 34 33 49 37 20 44 21 6 26 30 50 33 35 | 32 29 37 36 26 23
TOTAL WELL 53 46 9 40 34 89 58 28 73 25 7 29 33 91 37 35 47 45 56 51 43 34
Fairly badly 14 21 | 30 26 33 5 | 20 24 | 12 28 | 26 35 37 5 36 24 | 20 21 | 15 19 21 25
Very badly 19 25 | 57 27 31 3 16 43 7 40 65 28 24 2 19 15 | 28 21 16 18 31 33
TOTAL BADLY 33 46 87 53 64 8 36 67 19 68 91 63 61 7 55 39 48 42 31 37 52 58
Don'tknow 14 9 |4 7 3 2| 5 6 | 8 7 |1 8 6 1 8 26|5 13|13 12 5 7
Do you think that Ruth Davidson is doing well or badly as
leader of the Scottish Conservative party?
Very well 13 15 | 40 12 25 5 14 23 6 25 49 9 15 5 9 8 15 15 4 11 18 26
Fairly well 33 32 | 42 35 37 30 35 36 27 38 40 37 39 29 34 30 | 37 27 35 28 31 38
TOTAL WELL 46 47 82 47 62 35 49 59 33 63 89 46 54 34 43 38 52 42 39 39 49 64
Fairly badly 11 15 6 14 9 21 18 8 21 10 2 15 23 24 14 10 14 15 21 16 14 10
Very badly 14 15 1 15 6 30 16 14 27 6 2 16 0 27 16 7 19 11 14 16 20 9
TOTAL BADLY 25 30 7 29 15 51 34 22 48 16 4 31 23 51 30 17 33 26 35 32 34 19
Don'tknow 29 23 |11 24 24 14| 18 19 | 19 22 |5 23 23 16 27 45|14 31 |26 29 17 18
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Weighted Sample

29-31
Aug
2016
Do you think that Theresa May is doing well or badly as
Prime Minister?
Very well 6

Fairly well 29
TOTAL WELL 35
Fairly badly 13
Very badly 9
TOTAL BADLY 22
Don’'tknow 43

Do you think that Jeremy Corbyn is doing well or badly as
leader of the Labour party?
Very well 3
Fairly well 15
TOTAL WELL 18
Fairly badly 27
Very badly 33
TOTAL BADLY 60
Don’'tknow 22

Do you think Nicola Sturgeon is doing well or badly as First
Minister?
Very well 24
Fairly well 29
TOTAL WELL 53
Fairly badly 14
Very badly 19
TOTAL BADLY 33
Don’'tknow 14

Do you think that Ruth Davidson is doing well or badly as
leader of the Scottish Conservative party?
Very well 13
Fairly well 33
TOTAL WELL 46
Fairly badly 11
Very badly 14
TOTAL BADLY 25
Don’tknow 29

14

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .

Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250[340|227(318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
2-5

Oct

2 2 2 3 1 3 3 1 3 2 1 2 1
19 (15 15 24 21 20 18 18 23 15 18 22 12
21 17 17 27 22 23 21 19 26 17 19 24 13
29 | 31 33 23 25 29 24 37 27 26 25 28 30
41 | 41 42 42 40 39 42 32 40 43 48 44 44
70 72 75 65 65 68 66 69 67 69 73 72 74
10|11 7 8 13| 10 13 12 8 14 8 4 12
13 112 15 15 10 9 11 11 10 16 16 15 17
40 | 45 44 34 36 37 32 42 45 39 44 42 36
53 57 59 49 46 46 43 53 55 55 60 57 53
19 |19 20 18 18 22 19 19 20 15 17 15 23
14 |11 12 22 14 13 22 14 16 13 13 17 6
33 30 32 40 32 35 41 33 36 28 30 32 29
14 | 13 10 11 21| 18 15 13 10 17 10 10 18
15 |15 16 15 14 13 14 15 13 16 19 22 9
31 |30 35 26 29 31 26 29 31 29 29 29 39
46 45 51 41 43 44 40 44 44 45 48 51 48
21 124 19 20 19 18 22 21 23 19 24 18 20
25 |25 23 31 22 27 25 26 26 24 23 26 18
46 49 42 51 41 45 47 47 49 43 47 44 38
9|6 6 9 15| 11 12 9 7 12 6 4 14
15|21 18 13 10 24 22 12 16 10 10 18 10
32 |39 32 30 27 27 26 35 32 33 34 34 34
47 60 50 43 37 51 48 47 48 43 44 52 44
15 113 15 15 15 12 12 13 18 19 15 12 16
15 |11 13 20 18 18 14 16 13 23 8 16 13
30 24 28 35 33 30 26 29 31 42 23 28 29
23 | 15 22 22 31| 19 26 24 21 16 32 21 27
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Sample Size: 1135 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 2nd - 5th October 2017

Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib \ Lib Don't
Total | Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|1135]252] 238 | 60 |[325| 606 349 460 562 225|225 49 |384| 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 | 260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Generally speaking, would you support or oppose increasing
the rate of income tax paid by people like you in order to
spend more on public services?
Strongly support 10 2 16 1 16 13 6 14 7 3 17 2 15 14 2 11 9 12 8 12 9
Tend to support 35 130 33 49 46 41 33 40 34 32 37 60 43 43 25 | 41 30 31 30 40 42
TOTAL SUPPORT 45 32 49 50 62 54 39 54 41 35 54 62 58 57 27 52 39 43 38 52 51
Tend to oppose 24 | 33 22 28 19 22 28 18 27 31 24 21 19 19 29 | 22 26 27 26 21 23
Strongly oppose 17 | 26 13 17 10 14 22 14 20 27 12 7 13 18 20 | 18 16 15 18 18 16
TOTAL OPPOSE 41 59 35 45 29 36 50 32 47 58 36 28 32 37 49 40 42 42 44 39 39
Don't know 149 15 5 9| 11 11| 13 12 |8 11 10 10 6 25| 9 18 |15 18 9 10
And would you support or oppose increasing the rate of
income tax paid by people like you in order to reverse cuts in
welfare benefits?
Strongly support 10 | 2 13 3 17 | 12 8 | 15 6 I 3 15 3 15 21 5 | 1 9 | 12 7 14 9
Tend to support 28 | 19 29 40 41 33 22 37 23 18 30 39 39 27 18 | 30 25 30 25 31 29
TOTAL SUPPORT 38 21 42 43 58 45 30 52 29 21 45 42 54 48 23 4 34 42 32 45 38
Tend to oppose 24 | 38 21 26 17 22 28 18 28 36 22 29 16 21 27 | 25 22 17 26 22 25
Strongly oppose 21 132 16 18 12 16 29 14 25 33 17 13 15 18 21 | 23 19 20 22 21 20
TOTAL OPPOSE 45 70 37 44 29 38 57 32 53 69 39 42 31 39 48 48 41 37 48 43 45
Don't know 18] 9 21 14 13| 16 13| 16 17 |9 16 16 16 12 29|11 25 |22 20 12 18
Currently the basic rate of income tax for income over
£11,500 a year is 20p. Would you support or oppose
increasing the basic rate of income tax?
Strongly support 7 | 1 10 2 12 | 9 5 | 11 4 | 2 10 2 12 4 2 | 8 6 | 9 6 8 7
Tend to support 32 | 29 34 31 40 37 29 35 31 28 40 37 38 29 19 | 35 28 30 28 34 37
TOTAL SUPPORT 39 30 44 33 52 46 34 46 35 30 50 39 50 33 21 43 34 39 34 42 44
Tend to oppose 26 | 38 21 34 20 25 27 23 29 38 19 31 22 23 27 | 24 27 26 27 22 28
Strongly oppose 19 [ 24 19 15 16 16 26 17 20 27 18 8 15 20 23 | 22 16 12 21 20 18
TOTAL OPPOSE 45 62 40 49 36 41 53 40 49 65 37 39 37 43 50 46 43 38 48 42 46
Don't know 178 15 18 12| 14 12| 14 15 |5 12 21 13 24 30|11 22 |23 19 16 10
Currently the higher rate of income tax for income over
£43,000 a year is 40p. Would you support or oppose
increasing the higher rate of income tax?
Strongly support 25 112 32 17 38 28 23 34 19 13 36 17 35 33 12 | 30 20 29 22 30 23
Tend to support 32 | 29 36 36 37 | 37 28 | 34 31 | 30 33 38 36 30 28 | 31 32 | 21 32 31 36
TOTAL SUPPORT 57 41 68 53 75 65 51 68 50 43 69 55 71 63 40 61 52 50 54 61 59
Tend to oppose 19 | 31 13 17 13 16 20 14 23 30 14 29 13 8 18 | 18 20 21 17 17 22
Strongly oppose 10|18 3 15 3 6 15 5 12 19 6 9 4 14 11| 12 7 10 10 10 8
TOTAL OPPOSE 29 49 16 32 16 22 B5) 19 35 49 20 38 17 22 29 30 27 31 27 27 30
Don't know 15]100 15 15 10| 12 13| 13 15 |8 11 7 12 15 31| 9 20 |18 18 12 10
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Weighted Sample

Generally speaking, would you support or oppose increasing

the rate of income tax paid by people like you in order to
spend more on public services?

Strongly support

Tend to support

TOTAL SUPPORT

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

TOTAL OPPOSE

Don't know

And would you support or oppose increasing the rate of
income tax paid by people like you in order to reverse cuts in
welfare benefits?
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know

Currently the basic rate of income tax for income over
£11,500 a year is 20p. Would you support or oppose
increasing the basic rate of income tax?
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know

Currently the higher rate of income tax for income over
£43,000 a year is 40p. Would you support or oppose
increasing the higher rate of income tax?
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know

16

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .

Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135[250[340]227[318] 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
10|14 8 10 8 7 8 8 7 10 14 14 8
35 |40 39 33 30| 36 41 33 39 31 31 38 35
45 54 47 43 38 43 49 41 46 41 45 52 43
24 |21 25 27 23 26 20 27 29 24 20 20 26
17 | 17 17 18 16 16 17 21 14 17 17 17 18
41 38 42 45 39 42 37 48 43 41 37 37 44
14| 8 10 13 22| 15 15 10 11 18 18 11 13
1013 8 8 11 9 11 10 7 10 10 12 9
28 [32 31 22 25 30 31 24 27 24 31 29 28
38 45 39 30 36 39 42 34 34 34 41 41 37
24 |21 26 22 24 25 22 26 28 24 22 25 15
21 |23 22 27 14 17 21 25 19 23 18 20 26
45 44 48 49 38 42 43 51 47 47 40 45 41
18|11 14 20 26| 20 16 16 20 19 19 14 22
7 | 8 6 6 8 | 9 8 6 5 4 9 10 5
32 (33 33 27 31 29 26 33 31 36 36 32 30
39 41 39 33 39 38 34 39 36 40 45 42 35
26 | 28 26 28 22 32 28 30 27 17 18 28 22
19 |21 21 22 14 15 23 16 24 21 16 18 22
45 49 47 50 36 47 51 46 51 38 34 46 44
17| 9 14 16 25| 15 15 15 13 21 22 13 22
25 | 24 26 27 24 24 29 20 20 20 31 31 26
32 (33 29 33 32 37 29 34 37 36 33 26 21
57 57 55 60 56 61 58 54 57 56 64 57 47
19 |21 21 15 17 16 24 19 19 18 8 24 22
1014 8 12 7 10 4 11 11 10 11 8 10
29 35 29 27 24 26 28 30 30 28 19 32 32
158 16 13 21| 12 14 16 13 16 17 11 21
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Sample Size: 1135 Scottish Adults
Fieldwork: 2nd - 5th October 2017

Vote in 2017 EU Ref 2016 2014 Referendum Vote Holyrood Voting intention Gender Age
Lib . Lib Don't
Total | Con | Lab SNP | Remain | Leave Yes No Con | Lab SNP | Other Male | Female | 18-24 | 25-49 | 50-64 | 65+
Dem Dem know
Weighted Sample|1135[252] 238 | 60 [325]| 606 | 349 460 562 225|225| 49 [384] 25 | 133 |549| 586 | 126 | 463 | 286 | 260
% % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % % %
Currently the top rate of income tax for income over £150,000
ayear is 45p. Would you support or oppose increasing the
top rate of income tax?
Strongly support 40 | 24 46 28 57 46 33 50 34 25 50 21 53 63 26 | 43 37 33 38 47 40
Tend to support 30 134 31 39 29 31 32 31 31 32 29 52 29 13 26| 32 27 29 29 30 31
TOTAL SUPPORT 70 58 77 67 86 77 65 81 65 57 79 73 82 76 52 75 64 62 67 77 71
Tend to oppose 12 | 2 6 14 6 | 10 14 | 6 16 |22 0 13 6 3 14 | 1 12 | 13 11 9 15
Strongly oppose 6 12 4 13 2 4 11 3 7 14 2 4 3 13 8 8 5 8 7 6 5
TOTAL OPPOSE 18 34 10 27 8 14 25 9 23 36 12 17 9 16 22 19 17 21 18 15 20
Don't know 2|7 14 5 6] 9 11| 10 12 |7 9 11 8 7 25|66 18 |18 15 8 10
Would you support or oppose increasing the level of income
tax for richer people in Scotland, if it meant that tax rates
were higher in Scotland than in England?
Strongly support 17 4 23 9 27 22 11 24 13 4 27 8 25 28 10 | 20 14 17 15 22 16
Tend to support 32 |19 35 30 46 37 26 40 27 17 33 30 46 26 26 | 34 30 35 31 32 32
TOTAL SUPPORT 49 23 58 39 73 59 37 64 40 21 60 38 71 54 36 54 44 52 46 54 48
Tend to oppose 18 | 26 16 26 11| 16 22 | 15 22 I 27 19 28 11 9 19 | 18 19 | 17 19 15 22
Strongly oppose 15 | 33 7 19 5 10 23 5 23 38 9 20 5 11 12 | 16 13 15 10 19 18
TOTAL OPPOSE 33 59 23 45 16 26 45 20 45 65 28 48 16 20 31 34 32 32 29 34 40
Don't know 18|18 18 15 11| 14 18| 16 16 |14 13 14 13 27 34|12 24 |16 24 13 13

Looking forward, when, if ever, do you think people in
Scotland will have mainly moved from using petrol and diesel
cars to mainly using electric cars?

In the next five years 1 1 1 0 1 0 2 2 0 0o 1 1 1 5 1 1 1 1 1 0 2

In the next ten years 9 7 8 3 11 9 6 12 7 9 6 7 1 3 9 6 11 16 8 8 7

In the next fifteen years 12 (7 11 16 19 16 8 15 10 7 15 19 17 10 4 13 12 22 13 10 10

In the next twenty years 22 |17 20 34 24 25 14 20 23 17 20 34 26 32 14| 25 19 21 23 19 24

In the next thirty years 18 | 25 17 12 17 17 23 17 19 22 20 17 16 16 13 | 21 15 13 17 19 20

More than thirty years, or never 19 | 28 17 32 15 15 30 18 22 32 16 16 11 27 26| 22 17 12 16 26 21
Don't know 19 | 14 25 3 14 17 17 17 19 12 23 6 17 7 33 | 13 25 14 23 18 16

*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of the
target population to be considered statistically reliable. These
figures will be italicised.
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Weighted Sample

Currently the top rate of income tax for income over £150,000

ayear is 45p. Would you support or oppose increasing the
top rate of income tax?

Strongly support

Tend to support

TOTAL SUPPORT

Tend to oppose

Strongly oppose

TOTAL OPPOSE

Don't know

Would you support or oppose increasing the level of income
tax for richer people in Scotland, if it meant that tax rates
were higher in Scotland than in England?
Strongly support
Tend to support
TOTAL SUPPORT
Tend to oppose
Strongly oppose
TOTAL OPPOSE
Don't know

Looking forward, when, if ever, do you think people in
Scotland will have mainly moved from using petrol and diesel
cars to mainly using electric cars?
In the next five years
In the next ten years
In the next fifteen years
In the next twenty years
In the next thirty years
More than thirty years, or never
Don't know
*Any percentages calculated on bases fewer than 50
respondents do not represent a wide enough cross-section of the
target population to be considered statistically reliable. These
figures will be italicised.

18

Social Grade Scottish Region
North East | Highlands & South West Mid-Scotland & .
Total | AB | C1 | C2 | DE Scotland Islands Scotland Scotland Central Fife Lothians | Glasgow
1135]250]340)227|318 162 97 160 156 121 128 182 127
% % % % % % % % % % % % %
40 | 38 42 42 37 40 48 31 42 34 47 41 39
30 | 33 30 28 28 31 21 36 29 33 22 35 25
70 71 72 70 65 71 69 67 71 67 69 76 64
12 114 11 11 10 | 11 11 18 13 10 5 12 11
6 7 6 6 6 6 6 5 6 7 8 5 9
18 21 17 17 16 17 17 23 19 17 13 17 20
12 8 10 12 19 | 12 13 10 10 16 19 8 16
17 | 18 16 20 16 21 19 14 14 18 20 16 16
32 |33 38 25 29 29 33 32 34 31 31 37 27
49 51 54 45 45 50 52 46 48 49 51 53 43
18 |18 17 23 18 20 16 24 20 16 14 17 19
15 |19 14 14 12 15 17 11 18 16 14 13 16
33 37 31 37 30 35 33 35 38 32 28 30 35
18 | 12 15 18 25 | 15 15 20 15 20 20 18 23
1 o 1 o0 2 1 1 3 1 0 0 0 2
9 |10 9 8 8 14 6 6 6 12 14 8 3
12 | 13 14 10 12 15 11 11 16 8 10 13 14
22 | 26 24 23 16 22 21 22 22 16 17 28 24
18 | 16 18 20 18 18 19 14 14 17 20 20 22
19 |22 18 23 16 20 20 26 24 16 16 18 11
19 | 13 16 17 28 10 22 19 17 30 24 13 25
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